BRIAN SANDOVAL Governor

MEMBERS Jan B. Leggett, Chairman Thomas "Jim" Alexander Kevin E. Burke Margaret Cavin Joe Hernandez Kent Lay Guy M. Wells

State Of Nevada



Reply To:

Southern Nevada 2310 Corporate Circle, Suite 200 Henderson, Nevada 89074 (702) 486-1100 Fax (702) 486-1190 Investigations: (702) 486-1110

www.nscb.state.nv.us

Northern Nevada 9670 Gateway Drive, Suite 100 Reno, Nevada 89521 (775) 688-1141 Fax (775) 688-1271 Investigations: (775) 688-1150

STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD

MINUTES OF THE RESIDENTIAL RECOVERY FUND COMMITTEE MEETING July 6, 2016

CALL TO ORDER

Jonathan Andrews, Esq. called the Hearing to order at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, July 6, 2016 at the Reno Board office, 9670 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 and teleconferenced with the Henderson Board office, 2310 Corporate Circle, #200, Henderson, Nevada 89074 of the Nevada State Contractors Board.

ADJUDICATING COMMITTEE MEMBER

Margi Grein, Executive Officer

RECOVERY FUND HEARING:

MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, License No. 59722

Cami Schaefer, President John Schaefer, Employee, Qualified Individual (Sonjie Osborne, Homeowner) 30041971

No one from Mountain Valley Construction was present. Homeowner, Sonjie Osborne was present.

The following Agency exhibits were entered:

Exhibit 1 -- Board File and Summary Report

Ms. Grein awarded Sonjie Osborne \$24,839.56. Disbursement from the Residential Recovery Fund will be made by two two-party checks issued as follows: (1) to Osborne and GraEagle Construction in the amount of \$16,849.15, and (2) to Osborne and 1st Response Restoration in the amount of \$7,990.41. The disbursements will be made after presentment by Osborne of signed contracts with GraEagle Construction and 1st Restoration, and after the 30-day period set forth in NAC 624.770(2).

There being no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting was adjourned at 8:35 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Crystal Caywood, Recording Secretary

APPROVED:

Margi A. Grein, Executive Officer

8/1/11

Date